and NPV of one hectare of Eucalyptus grandis plantation.

Other attributes of the financial model for eucalyptus were as follows

- A 10% real rate of return was used for discounting.
- The stumpage price used for saw logs was TZS 45,000 per m3 (PFP, 2016).
- It was assumed that there was no market for pulpwood, or the price was TZS 0

per m3.

Figure 8.2 Net present value and volume of Eucalyptus grandis per hectare

40

8.1.5 Sensitivities of the plantation economic models

The above models are, of course, indicative in nature and based on various
assumptions. Table 8.1,

Table 8.2 and Table 8.3 respectively show sensitivities with regard to discounting rate
and log and pulpwood stumpage prices on the NPV-maximising rotation length and the
NPV itself. The analysis holds all other things the same. With regards to the cost of
plantation establishment, the calculations assume that there are no company overheads
or fixed costs since the case is based on small-scale tree growers.

Table 8.1 Sensitivity analysis of changing real discounting rate on optimum
rotation length and NPV

Pinus patula

Scenario Real discounting rate Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

-5% 5% 25 3,250.65

Baseline 10% 18 921.34

+5% 15% 16 156.28

+10% 20% 15 -174.03

Eucalyptus grandis

Scenario Real discounting rate Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

-5% 5% 21 1,575.65

Baseline 10% 15 406.94

+5% 15% 12 -18.35

+10% 20% 11 -220.02

Table 8.2 Sensitivity analysis of changing log stumpage price on optimum

rotation length and NPV

Pinus patula

Scenario Sawlog price (EUR/m3) Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

-20% 30.95 18 606.60

-10% 34.82 18 763.97

Baseline 38.69 18 921.34

+10% 42.56 18 1,078.71

+20% 46.43 18 1,236.09

+30% 50.30 18 1,393.46

Eucalyptus grandis

Scenario Sawlog price (EUR/m3) Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

-20% 15.00 15 203.24

-10% 16.88 15 305.09

Baseline 18.75 15 406.94

+10% 20.63 15 508.78

+20% 22.50 15 610.63

+30% 24.38 15 712.48

Table 8.3 Sensitivity analysis of changing pulpwood stumpage price on

optimum rotation length and NPV

Pinus patula

Scenario Pulpwood price (in
EUR/m3)

Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

Baseline 0.00 18 921.34

+ 4.17 18 1,029.83

++ 12.50 18 1,246.80

+++ 20.83 17 1,471.94

Eucalyptus grandis

Scenario Pulpwood price (in
EUR/m3)

Rotation length (years) NPV (in EUR)

Baseline 0.00 15 406.94

+ 4.17 15 491.10

++ 12.50 14 670.86

+++ 20.83 14 850.66

41

The above sensitivity analysis basically shows that changes in log prices have no effect
on the NPV-maximising rotation length. However, introducing a price for pulpwood does
shorten rotation length and improve the profitability of a plantation.

The above models assume that yields are high, like those of plantations managed by
commercial companies and that all plantation management is done according to best
practices. The costs the model uses are those that would be incurred by a small-scale
tree grower with access to high-quality inputs purchased in bulk without company
overheads. Such costs would be available if TGAs were able to procure high-quality

[…]

Labour / m3  of sawn timber  15.27 36,654.55

Others / m3  of sawn timber 21.82 52,363.64

Production cost / m3  of sawn timber 150.03 360,067.27

Revenues

Sales price (ex works) 208.33 500,000.00

Profit 58.31 139,932.73

Profit (%) 28.0%

8.2.3 Net present value of the example sawmill

The sawmill investment is profitable indicated by a NPV of EUR 0.23 million at 15%
discount rate during its 10 years of operation. These values are, of course, very
sensitive with respect to, for example, the price of sawn timber and the recovery rate.
These sensitivities are discussed briefly below.

8.2.4 Sensitivities of the sawmill model

At least two significant sources of sensitivities are assumed to be both likely and
significant from the point of view of the profitability of an investment: the sale price of
sawn timber and the recovery rate of the sawmill. For example, a significant 30% drop
in the price of sawn timber would make an operation unprofitable. Similarly, dropping
the recovery rate from 55% to 35% would result in a negative NPV.

43

Table 8.6 Sawn timber price effect on NPV and profit %

Sawn timber price, ex

works*, (in EUR) NPV (in EUR) Profit (%)

+10% 229.17 308,711.75 34.5%

+5% 218.75 267,436.71 31.4%

Baseline 208.33 226,174.88 28.0%

-10% 187.50 143,651.20 20.0%

-20% 166.67 61,140.73 10.0%

-30% 145.83 -21,409.35 -2.9%

Table 8.7 Recovery rate effect on NPV and profit %

 Recovery rate (%) NPV (in EUR) Profit (%)

+5% 60% 301,181.99 34.0%

Baseline 55% 226,161.67 28.0%

-5% 50% 151,141.35 20.8%

-10% 45% 76,121.03 12.0%

-15% 40% 1,100.71 1.0%

-20% 35% -73,919.61 -13.2%

8.3 Key issues

- Tree planting is profitable when the investment considers various underlying
conditions, including species suitable to climatic conditions, management,
logistics, and markets. Operating at a small scale does not reduce profitability
since private individual tree growers do not, it is assumed, have company
overheads or other fixed costs.

- Wood processing is profitable when investments are made in new technologies
that improve recovery rates. Scaling up is needed if wood-processing units are
to be able to produce sufficient volumes and qualities to meet the demands of